

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TENNESSEE,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
*Attorney General
State of Tennessee*

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

J. MATTHEW RICE
*Special Assistant to
the Solicitor General*

GABRIEL KRIMM
*Assistant
Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-3492
andree.blumstein@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1
Summary of the Argument 1
Argument 3
I. This Court Presumes That Acts of Congress
Respect Traditional State Prerogatives. 3
II. Lower Courts Have Misconstrued Section 230
and Displaced Broad Swaths of State Law. 6
III. Due Respect for Federalism Supports a
Narrow View of “Publisher” Immunity That
Does Not Reach the Targeted Promotion of
Content. 10
Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	5
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	4, 5, 6
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	10
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	11
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019)	7, 8
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	10
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	6, 11, 13, 14

<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	5
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-2738 JF (PVT), 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	7
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	6, 14
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	5
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	7
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	6
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	3
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	5
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	9
<i>Palmer v. Com. of Mass.</i> , 308 U.S. 79 (1939)	5

<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> , 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	4
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	5
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	10
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	11
<i>United Auto., Aircraft & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Wisc. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 266 (1956).....	5
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	5
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices Labeled in Part “Mills,” & Bearing Serial Nos. 593- 221</i> , 346 U.S. 441 (1953).....	5
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	6

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	15
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. X	3
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

John Conyers, Jr., <i>Class Action “Fairness”—A Bad Deal for the States and Consumers</i> , 40 Harv. J. on Legis. 493 (2003).....	8
Gregory M. Dickinson, <i>Rebooting Internet Immunity</i> , 89 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 347 (2021)	11, 12, 14
Gregory M. Dickinson, <i>The Internet Immunity Escape Hatch</i> , 47 BYU L. Rev. 1435 (2022)	7, 8
<i>Facebook, Social Media, Privacy, and the Use and Abuse of Data: Joint Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci., & Transp. and the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , S. Hrg. No. 683, 115th Cong., Tr. (Doc. J-115-40).....	12
Sang Ah Kim, <i>Social Media Algorithms: Why You See What You See</i> , 2 Geo. L. Tech. Rev. 147 (2017)	12, 13
Coby Warren Logan, <i>Federal Class Action Reform Legislation: The “Unfair” Approach to Addressing the Issues of Modern Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 40 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 1145 (2005)	9

Agnieszka McPeak, <i>Platform Immunity Redefined</i> , 62 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1557 (2021)	6, 11
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	10
Val Rigodon, <i>Death by a Thousand Duck Bites in a No-Man’s Land: Navigating Section 230’s Scope and Impact in a Changing Internet and World</i> , 25 CUNY L. Rev. 311 (2022).....	9, 11, 13
Gary T. Schwartz, <i>Considering the Proper Federal Role in American Tort Law</i> , 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 917 (1996).	8
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	3
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	4
1 Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> (2d ed. 2019) (Nov. 2022 Update)	7
Roger Trangsrud, <i>Federalism and Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2263 (2000).....	8, 9
